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 2nd February 2017
WMA’s1 Response to EBA’s Discussion Paper - Designing a new prudential regime for investment firms
Introduction
The WMA supports the EBA developing a new prudential regime for investment firms. The current Capital Requirements Directive (‘CRD’) is based upon Basel III: international regulatory framework for banks which is designed to address the capital requirements of large globally active banks. The nature, scale, and extent of virtually all investment firms and the associated risks inherent in their business models is such that it is much more appropriate to design a prudential regime specifically for investment firms. However, the range of activities undertaken by investment firms varies considerably and the design of the prudential regime specifically for investment firms with a set of common principles, must still incorporate a degree of flexibility in the rules and their application. It will be necessary to take into account the fact that the investment firm population covers a wide range of business models, such as broker-dealers, investment advisers, trading platforms, asset managers, corporate finance firms and commodity dealers, to name a few. Given the great disparity in the nature of their business, size, complexity and systemic importance, the danger of a one-size fits all approach is that there is insufficient flexibility in the process to recognise individual firm’s circumstances and the genuine risks inherent in very different business models.
K-factors

We received feedback from a number of our member firms on K-factors. A summary of the points raised is detailed below:-
· Some firms have questioned the extent to which K factors are reasonable proxies for risk. Specific reference has been made to the AUM and client money k factors. In addition there is not necessarily a linear relationship between a metric and the risk and this point is not sufficiently recognised. 
· In determining the K factors a review should be undertaken of historic failures over recent years. 
· Some firms had reservations about Fixed Overhead Requirement (FOR) as a metric stating that FOR is not correlated to or a proxy for operational risk nor is it a meaningful proxy for determining wind down costs. In contrast other firms believed it should be a component of the new regime.
· Concerns were expressed about unintended consequences for consumers. For example, given the metric for CASS makes no assessment of the quality of the control environment, would firms outsource their custody operations to another firms whose control environment may be weaker?

· K-Factors will necessarily be volatile and, subject to the scalars used, prudential requirements based on these will be beyond the ability of firms to control or to plan for. Depending on the scalar, a firm could see its prudential capital requirement increase by 20% in a year, fall 10% the next and then rise 15% the third year. Planning the balance sheet would become next to impossible, with firms facing possible breaches of their prudential buffers merely because they had successfully invested clients’ portfolios, something that could not have been known at the start of the period.
Question 1. What are your views on the application of the same criteria, as provided for G-SIIs and O-SIIs, for the identification of ‘systemic and bank-like’ investment firms? What are your views on both qualitative and quantitative indicators or thresholds for ‘bank-like’ activities, being underwriting on a firm commitment basis and proprietary trading at a very large scale? What aspects in the identification of ‘systemic and bank-like’ investment firms could be improved?
We recognise that Global Systemically Important Institutions and Other Systemically Important

Institutions should be within the Capital Requirements Directive. We have no further comment.
Question 2.  What are your views on the principles for the proposed prudential regime for investment firms?
We support the principles for the proposed prudential regime for investment firms. We believe further consideration should be given to the role of insurance in mitigating risk. 
Question 3. What are your views on the identification and prudential treatment of very small and non-interconnected investment firms (‘Class 3’)? If, for example, such class was subject to fixed overheads requirements only, what advantages and drawbacks would have introducing such a Class 3? Conversely, what advantages and drawbacks could merging Class 3 with other investment firms under one single prudential regime with ‘built-in’ proportionality have?
We would be supportive of a simpler capital regime for small investment firms, although most of our member firms would not be categorised as a small firm, provided there is evidence that smaller firms pose less risk. At present no such evidence has been presented. We know from our experience in the UK that ‘small’ firms can still expose consumers and the market to significant risks. 
Our preference would be a single prudential regime with ‘built-in’ proportionality assuming that there are not significant costs of complying with such a model compared to a separate regime. 
Question 4.What are your views on the criteria discussed above for identifying ‘Class 3’ investment firms?

For the above question, it would be useful to receive detailed comments on each of the following items, which would preclude an investment firm from being in ‘Class 3’:

a) holding client money or securities,

b) ancillary service of safekeeping and administration (B1),

c) dealing on own account (A3),

d) underwriting or placing with a firm commitment (A6),

e) the granting of credits or loans to an investor (B2),

f) operating a multilateral trading facility (or MTF) (A8),

g) the MiFID II activity of operating an organised trading facility (or OTF),

h) being member of a wider group,

i) using a MiFID passport, and

j) using tied agents.
We agree that activities a,b,c,d,e,f and g should preclude an investment firm from being in Class 3 which is similar to the current distinction between CRDIV and CRDII firms. Our comments on the other criteria are set out below:-
· h) being member of a wider group – We do not believe that firms that are part of a wider group should be precluded from being a ‘Class 3’ firm. As the DP points out where an investment firm is part of a ‘banking’ group then the application of consolidated supervision will apply. The DP refers to the situation where an investment firm might seek to separate itself into many, very small legal entities for regulatory arbitrage purposes. We do not envisage this situation will arise. There are numerous other considerations associated with setting up legal entities such as tax, duplication of regulatory costs, accounting systems, human resources and so on. There is no evidence that regulatory arbitrage has been a feature of the UK regulatory regimes in the past.
· i) using a MiFID passport – We are unclear why passporting should give rise to additional capital requirements. Passporting does place an obligation upon the European Supervisory Authorities to ensure National Competent authorities are meeting their obligations which would include appropriate supervision of the new prudential regime.

· j) using tied agents - We agree with the comment that ‘Tied agents could be compared to employees and therefore addressed as an expense in calculating any FOR-like requirement.’ We would refer you to our previous comments about the use of FOR as a metric.
Question 5.Do you have any comments on the approach focusing on risk to customers (RtC), risk to markets (RtM) and risk to firm (RtF)?

Firms recognise the merits of the proposed approach but there are still concerns as to whether the appropriate metrics have been identified and the extent to which they are reasonable proxies for the risks inherent in firms’ business models. Firms mentioned the report on Investment Firms – response to the Commission’s call for advice of December 2014   published in December 2015 set out in section 3.2 an analysis of investment firms’ risks and risk-specific regulatory framework covering Market risk, Credit risk, Operational risk, Liquidity and funding risk, Large exposures and concentration risk; and Leverage risk. The EBA stated in paragraph 29 that “perhaps the greatest source of potential risk for investment firms overall was ‘operational risk’, in the sense of when something goes wrong with the business operations or investment services and activities of the firm”.
In respect to the metric Assets under advice (AUA) we would comment that firms will hold data in respect of assets under advice where they provide advice in the context of the client’s portfolio and have undertaken to periodically review suitability. We are unclear how the DP envisages the metric applying in respect of ‘one off’ advice. If an investment firm recommends a client buys a share on a one off basis, and the client does not have a custodial arrangement with the investment firm, then the firm will not maintain an ongoing record of the transaction or ‘mark to market’ the value of the holding. The investment firm will not know whether the client has sold the holding through another investment firm. Our view is that further consideration needs to be given to determining a metric for one off advice. We would suggest the annual income from one off advice may be worthy of consideration as an appropriate metric against which a k factor could be applied.

Question 6 What are your views on the initial K-factors identified? For example, should there be separate K-factors for client money and financial instruments belonging to clients? And should there be an RtM for securitisation risk-retentions? Do you have any suggestions for additional K-factors that can be both easily observable and risk sensitive?
We would refer you to our earlier comments on k factors which outline some of the reservations of firms.

Question 7.Is the proposed risk to firm ‘up-lift’ measure an appropriate way to address the indirect impact of the exposure risk a firm poses to customers and markets? If not, what alternative approach to addressing risk to firm (RtF) would you suggest?
Most firms are supportive of the approach but the question has been raised as whether or not this metric duplicates the measurement of risk which are reflected in the other metrics. Firms conducting agency business want to ensure that there is a recognition that trades on behalf of clients not yet due for settlement are not gearing in the same sense as bank with instruments on its books.
Question 8.What are your views on the ‘built-in’ approach to delivering simpler, proportionate capital requirements for Class 3 investment firms, (compared to having a separate regime for such firms)?
We support a common approach with built in proportionality. Such an approach will minimise the disruption from firms if the scale of their activities change. From a supervisory perspective a common approach may also assist when aggregating data to review sector issues or when comparing firms. 
Question 9.Should a fixed overhead requirement (FOR) remain part of the capital regime? If so, how could it be improved?  
We would refer you to our opening comments. A fixed overhead requirement has been a feature of the UK regulatory regime for many years albeit that the cost definitions have changed from time to time. Firms who are supportive of an approach incorporating FOR want clarity as to how the fixed overhead requirement should be calculated at individual cost component level and the criteria that should be applied to determine whether or not a cost is ‘fixed’.
Question 10. What are your views on the appropriate capital requirements required for larger firms that trade financial instruments (including derivatives)?
Assuming this term excludes agency business, our firms do not trade financial instruments.
Question 11.Do you think the K-factor approach is appropriate for any investment firms that may be systemic but are not ‘bank-like’?
We would refer you to our previous comments.
Question 12. Does the definition of capital in the CRR appropriately cater for all the cases of investment firms that are not joint stock companies (such as partnerships, LLPs and sole-traders)?
No. It is unclear how the current rules are meant to apply to non joint stock companies and such firms have to try and interpret rules that essentially do not recognise their legal form. 
Question 13. Are the cases described above a real concern for the investment firms? How can those aspects be addressed while properly safeguarding applicable objectives of the permanence principle?
The issue is a real concern to investment firms that are not non joint stock companies. There is no recognition in the rules of their corporate structure and European and national regulators are also unclear as to how such firms should be treated. Such investment firms have no certainty as to the approach that should be adopted and the reporting requirements have to be done on a ‘best fit’ basis. The development of a separate regime for investment firms allows consideration of the various corporate structures under which investment firms operate.

In terms of the permanence of capital we believe the key consideration is whether the investment firms have access on a continuing basis to sufficient cash or relatively liquid assets to ensure the funding of orderly wind down. We do not think the ‘permanence’ of capital is a key consideration.
Question 14. What are your views on whether or not simplification in the range of items that qualify as regulatory capital and how the different ‘tiers’ of capital operate for investment firms would be appropriate? If so, how could this be achieved?
We would refer you to our response to question 13.

Question 15. In the context of deductions and prudential filters, in which areas is it possible to simplify the current CRR approach, whilst maintaining the same level of quality in the capital definition?
We would refer you to our response to question 13. Most of our firms have simple business models; they do not hold principal positions. The structure of most of our member firms is such that the quality of capital is not the issue it is with banks. For investment firms who are companies within our sector typically capital is share capital and accumulated profits. 
Question 16. What are your views overall on the options for the best way forward for the definition and quality of capital for investment firms?
We strongly support the second option to introduce new standards on what is regulatory capital specifically for investment firms; simplifying the area of definition and quality of capital consistent with a new framework for determining regulatory capital.
Question 17. What are your views on the definition of initial capital and the potential for simplification? To what extent should the definition of initial capital be aligned with that of regulatory capital used for meeting capital requirements?

We agree with the statement in the DP that an on-going obligation is retained and clarified as such, so that the minimum level(s) for authorisation in effect act as a further ’floor’ to the minimum level of capital an investment firm must continue to hold in order to keep its authorisation to conduct MiFID investment services. We support the recommendation that the definition of capital used for the purposes of meeting the minimum level(s) required as a condition for (on-going) authorisation of an investment firm under MiFID should also be aligned with whatever definition of capital (i.e. own funds) is decided to be used for the purposes of meeting the capital adequacy requirements of investment firms.

Question 18.What aspects should be taken into account when requiring different levels of initial capital for different firms? Is there any undesirable consequence or incentive that should be considered?
We believe the current arrangements whereby the initial capital is set by reference to the activities to be undertaken by the investment firm should continue.

Question 19. What are your views on whether there is a need to have a separate concept of eligible capital, or whether there is potential for simplification through aligning this concept with the definition of regulatory capital used for meeting capital requirements?
We would support the concept of eligible capital should being aligned, such that there is only one, single, definition of regulatory capital (i.e. own funds) to work with for investment firms, for whatever prudential purpose.
Question 20. Do you see any common stress scenario for liquidity as necessary for investment firms? If so, how could that stress be defined? 

We believe stress scenarios should be specific to firms’ business models.

Question 21. What is your view on whether holding an amount of liquid assets set by reference to a percentage of the amount of obligations reflected in regulatory capital requirements such as the FOR would provide an appropriate basis and floor for liquidity requirements for ‘non-systemic’ investment firms? More specifically, could you provide any evidence or counter-examples where holding an amount of liquid assets equivalent to a percentage of the FOR may not provide an appropriate basis for a liquidity regime for very small and ‘non-interconnected’ investment firms?
We would support holding an amount of liquid assets set by reference to a percentage of the amount of obligations reflected in regulatory capital requirements such as the FOR, subject to the firms having sufficient liquidity to meet their obligations as they fall due. As previously mentioned, some firms have reservations about FOR as a reasonable proxy for winding down costs. Most firms can very accurately determine their cost base and as part of their management of their business they closely monitor their cash to ensure they can meet their liabilities as they fall due. We cannot see any reason why this approach is not appropriate for very small and ‘non-interconnected’ investment firms.

Question 22. What types of items do you think should count as liquid assets to meet any regulatory liquidity requirements, and why? (Please refer to Annex 4 for some considerations in determining what may be a liquid asset).
Most of our firms would hold liquid assets in the form of cash at a major UK clearing bank. A smaller number of firms would hold part of their capital in UK Treasury ‘GILTS’. Our view is that only cash or ‘near cash’ financial instruments should be eligible to support the liquidity requirements.

Question 23. Could you provide your views on the need to support a minimum liquidity standard for investment firms with the ability for competent authorities to apply “supplementary” qualitative requirements to individual firms, where justified by the risk of the firm’s business?

We would refer you to our response to Question 22.
Question 24. Do you have any comment on the need for additional operational requirements for liquidity risk management, which would be applied according to the individual nature, scale and complexity of the investment firm’s business?
We would counter against adding layers of complexity in the rules governing liquidity risk management. Many investment firms have simple business models; they act on an agency basis and do not take principal positions. Cost relating to the volume of transactions can generally be accurately modelled and the major ‘fixed’ costs tend to be people, property and IT. Our view is that issues around operational requirements should rest with the NCA and be addressed as part of their supervisory engagement with the individual firm.
Question 25. What are your views on the relevance of large exposures risk to investment firms? Do you consider that a basic reporting scheme for identifying concentration risk would be appropriate for some investment firms, including Class 3 firms?
Many of our member firms do not have large exposure other than to their bank. We acknowledge that the activities of investment firms can give rise to large exposures. We support the approach mentioned in the DP whereby the regulator performs supervisory monitoring, through a simple and proportionate reporting regime, which should include Class 3 firms.
Question 26.What are your views on the proposed approach to addressing group risk within investment firm-only groups? Do you have any other suggested treatments that could be applied, and if so, why?
We are supportive of the approach illustrated in Figure 6 of the DP.

Question 27. In the case of an investment firm which is a subsidiary of a banking consolidation group, do you see any difficulty in the implementation of the proposed capital requirements on an individual firm basis? If so, do you have any suggestion on how to address any such difficulties?
We do not see any difficulty in the implementation of the proposed capital requirements on an individual firm basis.
Question 28.What other aspects should the competent authorities take into account when addressing the additional prudential measures on an individual firm basis under the prudential regime for investment firms?
We would not support detailed prescriptive supervisory review processes for NCAs. In particular for most small and medium investment firms engagement with their NCA may be limited and the prudential position of the firm forms part of a wider discussion about the activities of the firm as a whole and in particular conduct risk. We do not support an approach that only looks at one element of the supervisory relationship. 
Question 29. What examples do you have of any excessive burden for investment firms arising from the current regulatory reporting regime?
Firms have had to incur costs in acquiring systems to meet COREP requirements and have to pay ongoing maintenance costs. The reporting requirements are exceedingly complex and the reporting requirements focus upon the needs of major banks. In most cases investment firms are only completing a very few number of data fields. The complex nature of the reporting requirements means that many small and medium investment firms have to seek ongoing external advice to ensure they meet their obligations. The data reported is meaningless for most investment firms and does not reflect the typical management information maintained by investment firms. We believe the data is of limited use to NCAs.

Question 30. What are your views on the need for any other prudential tools as part of the new prudential regime for investment firms? And if required, how could they be made more appropriate? In particular, is there a need for requirements on public disclosure of prudential information? And what about recovery and resolution?
We believe the proposal in the DP are adequate. We would refer you to our response to Question 5 in respect of ‘one off ‘advice and the need for a prudential requirement. Further work needs to be undertaken setting out the reasons for public disclosure. Feedback from firms suggest that counterparties and clients do not look at the published information. The majority of investment firms will not be ‘systemic and bank-like’ and recovery and resolution will be directed towards ensuring firms have carefully considered their plans for an orderly wind down and have sufficient liquid funds to support their plan.
Question 31.What are your views on the relevance of CRD governance requirements to investment firms, and what evidence do you have to support this?
Our view is that the existing MIFID remuneration requirements are sufficient. 

Question 32.As regards ‘systemic and bank-like’ investment firms, do you envisage any challenges arising from the full application of the CRD/CRR remuneration requirements, and if so, what evidence do you have to support this? For all other investment firms, what are your views on the type of remuneration requirements that should be applied to them, given their risk profiles, business models and pay structures?
No comment.
Question 33.What is your view on a prudential remuneration framework for other than ‘systemic and bank-like’ investment firms that should mainly aim to counteract against conduct related operational risks and would aim at the protection of consumers?
Our view is that the existing MIFID remuneration requirements are sufficient.
Question 34.What are your views on having a separate prudential regime for investment firms? Alternatively, should the CRR be amended instead to take into account a higher degree of proportionality? Which type of investment firms, if any, apart from systemic and bank-like investment firms, would be better suited under a simplified CRR regime?
We would refer you to our covering letter: our view is that a separate prudential regime for investment firms reflecting their activities not those of banks is highly desirable. Investment firms that are not systemic and bank like should be within a separate prudential regime. The proposals in the DP set out a model which firms can easily understand reflecting the activities they undertake. It will also provide more meaningful data to the NCA’s. We would strongly oppose a solution for investment firms that is based upon tinkering with the existing CRD regime. The proposals in the DP provide an opportunity to implement a prudential regime which is fit for purpose for investment firms.
Question 35.What are the main problems from an investment firm perspective with the current regime? Please list the main problems with the current regime.
The main problems with the current regime are:-
· The basis of the existing regime is Basel III which is designed to address the needs of large globally active banks. The vast majority of investment firms are not systemic and bank-like and the business models of such firms and associated risks are totally different from banks. The original decision to apply CRD to investment firms was wrong; investment firms are not banks.
· The existing regime is exceeding complex. A very small investment firm needs to have a detailed understanding of what are essentially banking rules often just to determine that the relevant rules do not apply to them. Many small and medium sized investment firms have to incur costly ongoing external advice to ensure they meet their obligations.
· The current regime does not reflect the manner in which well-run investment firms monitor their activities from a prudential perspective. The reports are of little or no value to firms and NCAs.

· Many of the legal entities within our sector are not adequately addressed, for example there is no recognition of  limited liability partnerships -  LLPs

· Policy formation within the CRD regime is solely directed at banks. The EBA has a Banking Stakeholder Group but there is no Investment Firms Stakeholder Group. 
______________________________________________________________
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